

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 1666 as follows:

1.2 Pages 1 to 3, delete sections 1 to 3

1.3 Page 4, line 3, before "There" insert "Unless otherwise agreed,"

1.4 Page 4, delete lines 19 to 21 and insert:

1.5 "(i) a parent has a mental illness that was diagnosed by a licensed physician or by a
1.6 licensed psychologist, and the mental illness endangers the safety of the child based on the
1.7 opinion of the licensed physician or the licensed psychologist treating the parent;

1.8 (ii) a parent refuses or fails to complete a chemical dependency evaluation or assessment
1.9 ordered by a court, or a parent refuses or fails to complete chemical dependency
1.10 recommendations as ordered by a licensed physician or by a licensed drug or alcohol
1.11 counselor;"

1.12 Page 4, line 22, after the third comma, insert "or a qualified domestic violence-related
1.13 offense, as defined in section 609.02, subdivision 16,"

1.14 Page 4, line 26, delete everything after "time" and insert ". An inability to modify a
1.15 parent's schedule includes but is not limited to work, school, child care, or medical
1.16 appointment scheduling conflicts that prevent a parent from maintaining parenting time
1.17 with a child to accommodate the presumption under this section. A parent's provision for
1.18 safe alternative care when the parent is not available during the parent's scheduled parenting
1.19 time is not an inability of a parent to participate in a parenting time schedule under this
1.20 paragraph"

1.21 Page 4, line 27, delete everything before the semicolon

1.22 Page 4, line 28, delete "care for a child during" and insert "comply with"

1.23 Page 4, line 31, delete "or"

- 2.1 Page 5, line 2, delete "schedule." and insert "; or"
- 2.2 Page 5, after line 2, insert:
- 2.3 "(viii) a child protection finding that the child is currently not safe under a parent's care."
- 2.4 Page 5, line 6, delete "a long willful" and insert "an" and after "absence" insert "of one"
- 2.5 "year or more"
- 2.6 Page 5, line 16, after "marital" insert "or relationship"
- 2.7 Page 5, line 24, delete everything after "allegations" and insert "of domestic abuse"
- 2.8 Page 5, line 25, delete everything before the semicolon
- 2.9 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
- 2.10 Amend the title accordingly